

STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 96th LEGISLATURE

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H. P. 1105, L. D. 1241, Bill "An Act to Grant a New Charter to the City of Hallowell."

Amend said Bill by changing the subtitle of Article IV which now reads "The School Board" to read '<u>The Superintending</u> School Committee!

Further amend said Bill by striking out the words "school board" in the 1st and 5th lines of section 1, article IV and inserting in place thereof the words 'superintending school committee'.

Further amend said Bill by striking out the words "school board" in the 1st line of section 2, article IV and inserting in place thereof the words 'superintending school committee'.

Further amend said Bill by striking out the words "school board" in the 1st line of section 3, article IV and inserting in place thereof the words 'superintending school committee'.

Further amend said Bill in the 7th line of section 3 of Article IV by striking out the word "board" and inserting in place thereof the word 'committee:.

Further amend said Bill by striking out the words "city council and the mayor" in the 6th line of section 1, article V, and inserting in place thereof the words icity council, the superintending school committee, and the mayor:.

Further amend said Bill by inserting after the words "city council" in the *l*₄th line of the 2nd paragraph of section 1, article V, the words and punctuation :, 5 members of the superintending school committee:.

Further amend said Bill by striking out the words "school board" in the 6th line of section 3, article V, and inserting in place thereof the words 'superintending school committee'.

Further amend said Bill by adding at the end of subsection (a) section 1 of article VI, the following:

- 17. City clerk.
- 8. City Auditor
- 9. City Treasurer and Tax Collector!

Further amend said Bill by striking out lines 1, 2, 3 and 4 of subsection (b), section 1 of article VI and inserting in place thereof the following:

(over)

(Filing no. 451)

- 1. Chief of police, special police officers and constables
- 2. Health officer
- 3. Street commissioner?

Further amend said Bill by striking out the number "5" appearing in the beginning of the last paragraph of subsection (b) section 1 of article VI and inserting in place thereof the numeral ${}^{\sharp}\mu^{2}$,

Further amend said Bill by striking out the word "accountant" in line 1 of section 1, article VII and inserting in place thereof the word 'auditor'.

Further amend said Bill by striking out the word "accountant" in the 3rd line of section 1, article VII, and inserting in place thereof the word 'auditor'.

Further amend said Bill by striking out the word "accountant" in the 5th line of section 1, article VII and inserting in place thereof the word 'auditor'.

Further amend said Bill by striking out the word "accountant" in the 1st line of section 2, article VII and inserting in place thereof the word 'auditor'.

Further amend said Bill by striking out the word "accountant" in the 1st line of section l_{\downarrow} , article VII and inserting in place thereof the word 'auditor'.

Further amend said Bill by striking out the word "accountant" in the 2nd line of section 11, article VII and inserting in place thereof the word 'auditor'.

Further amend said Bill by striking out the word "accountant" in the 5th line of section 11, article VII and inserting in place thereof the word 'auditor'.

Further amend said Bill by striking out the word "accountant" in the 9th line of section 11, article VII, and inserting in place thereof the word 'auditor'.

Further amend said Bill by striking out the last sentence of section 1, article VIII and inserting in place thereof the following: "His salary shall be \$500 per year, to be paid monthly from the city treasury!.

Reported by the Committee on Legal Affairs.

Reproduced and distributed under direction of the Clerk of the House.

(Filing No. 451)

4/28/53